s (afie) wmmﬁﬂmmﬁwmw
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

fafra 7=, 5 va w39/ 2™ Floor. GST Bhavan

1 %4 7 772 / Race Course Ring Road
_ TS#1Z / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 - 2477952/2441142Email: commrappl3- cﬂnmd@mr in

tﬁﬁi@m AT BRI -DIN-202 |M4axmnnmcr4

F ::":M pobiy T A fraiw/

0.1.0. No. Date
V2I425/RAI2009 144/2009-2010 13.10,2009
V2A0/RAL2010 162/2009-2010 12.11.2009
V2/126/RAI2010 184/2009-2010 08.01.2010
V2II2TRAJZ010 234/2009-2010 19.02.2010
V22S4/RAIZ010 337/2009-2010 10.03.2010
V23THRAIZ010 08/2010-2011 16.04.2010

afer s F(Order-In-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-212 TO 217-2021

srer 7 AT/ .

Bt of Dindes 27.08.2021 bitnloobh el 06.09.2021
Date of issue:

ot srfeste g, s (anfre), Tt gy wfy / .

Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar,Commissioner {Appeals) Rajkot.

T T W YW W TN FRTTE W, $eE ST qew ST UEAeT, e [ e [ e g
s st g smer 7 i
Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by AddiionallJoint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST
! GST, Rajkol ! Jamnagar { Gandhidham :

¥ tARAT  afraTSt o A7 vF 79 (Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent -

M/s. Gallantt Metal Ltd.,Survey No. 176,.Near Toll Gate, Vill:Samakhiyali, Bhachau, Kutch.,

oy srvrfaedta) i sbivy wrd = Frafrfas ot & o witsoh (- ofisw F e spfe s 5 a9 3y
Any person agerieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way,

t ﬁmw,ﬂhwggmwﬂﬁw*&mﬁwtnﬂm it Fems o AtatEE 1944 37 0T 358 § T
1A vy i sfraw, 1994 97 97 86 ¥ wmiw Pt wog o o vt &

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 [/ Under Section 80
of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

(i Faftrr gEarer 5 wetegd W AT AT O, S IR o TR daree sfE st £ e ofie, e ot a2,
T F EH, 7 B, S 5 A e

The special benech of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R K. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

i1) T TirEg 1(a) § FANT WU e F ey s adT sefrE iy o, S 3eme e dere adrenr i (e
afar éfre fifer, i a9, agat o st agEEEE- 1400 VAW S W iR o

West i C 3 I EST k| et F’lnut

Ehamsh Bhar': nn gj}hm: ulf]ﬁgﬁgogf‘g;nﬂrca?‘a: pur Lﬁgrp t}l}lgﬁzﬁ';‘:;ﬂ:&maén}:% i pﬁél.E"L- 1[92
(i) aﬁﬁwwﬁmmmmﬁwmm%ﬁﬂmmm{m:ﬁmﬁ mnl,%ﬁwwﬁtmﬂﬂﬁu‘?ﬁaﬁvw
7T EA-3 ¥ =70 gt & aef By el oo & v & o o 9l F ave, st georr o fwtn st by s
AT S[HTAT, TS ST 7 IR 0,5 7w 50w w0 AW awar 50 7w w9 7 sfiw § a1 wwen 1,000 w0, 5,0000-
=T Far 10,000 /- Fd a1 Fwifra s g 6t wfF www 7 ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ.nﬂﬁﬂmmtﬁ drrT
m}mqﬁwﬁﬁmﬁwh%hwﬁwﬁﬁrhwmﬁmmmﬁv 1wl i e, T ot
ﬂhmﬁﬂmmﬁ'ﬂmwiﬁ#‘mwﬁ]m STRAT TR § | P WY (72 SPET) & PO ST & A9 5000 w7

1 Fraffeer oy 3y o i/

appeal to the ellate Tribunal shall he filed uadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of
CenLrE.P glm::! ){&;Feﬂl Ruies. 2001 su:l 4=|.l'l:u1 ncc::Il!ng:ameR agngl.mst El":z whi .!51: east should be
accompanied of amount of

duty Llr_-m d,.fmtt est E:-naitg,ure[ nd is u nto 5 Lac :3 Lac to c and abm-'t SD l.-al: rc T.ery 1I[| the form
o rrus hank drafl 3% trar of hranch o minated pubhc scrl;i[ Eun of the place

e benc (.]I-l af any nommated public séctor bank of Ihcl{.:hr w fre the bench of the unal 15 situated.
App{lrahuu made for grn.némt slay slimﬂ be accompamed by a fee of 0 -

(B) Wﬁwmﬁhmﬁrmwﬁﬂ,ﬁﬁamﬁw,wmﬁwsﬁmxwﬁﬁmﬁﬁwﬂwﬁi 1994, & Frow 9(1) & aym
Fraffes sy S.1.-5 # = il § F o w3t v o A fr s & Reg wfts ot 2, ssoft o sme # s o (3 8
T sl el @l sl ot & e & oI wi oA, st daree ot wtr s 'l e s i e 5 A
mmwsmmmsu ECTH) A ST 50 mm#ﬂﬁm%mm 1,0000- =7, 5,000 mmwmn;

rq-::qrr Tffﬂ'ﬁlmmlﬁ'ﬂ'ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁ' q‘-lﬁﬁsrd’lﬁﬁ'u—umﬁtfwﬁvrf & sErE TTET

— [t oft ammﬁmrf'-ﬁrh :m AT NTTET | b g1 H1 S, 3 41 59 6180 8 f
o mnaﬁrrrﬁa"w ﬁwﬁmraqmmmwgﬁmr}¢ﬁwmﬂ-wa-m5ﬂm wam w1 e v S

i mﬁm W
T'l:r al Und:r a.uh section (1) of Secul:rn B6 of the Fin sim: J"u’.‘l I o t]tr A pe]l'n]c Tnhu.ml qh{jl]l- e I!'ltd
icate in Form S.T.5 as under Rule s{ ax Fules, Tn 175
acc '-Q 1 ' Copy ul' the or{ie “R_P(‘ aganst |one o wli cern fied rn{wr an -:Imuid be
ac:-::cum a fees u[ s, ere the amount of service tax -‘.k mtctfsr demanded Y% penalty levied of
Rs. 5 or less, Rs.5000/ - wlwre L’m- amount of servic c}({ﬁx & interest demanded B prnaln levied 18 more
H’"" dlu& o, A ey R e T o cranmd Bk et fn Jevout of the
5 = it

hglefﬁtuml chnpsel?nrt!ﬁf rwé: hllntniﬂur nomunatéd Publc Sector Bank a?lhc lace whew 'r_hv Loz nch of Tribunal 15

! L-"'_ - sttuated. / Apphication made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Ks.500/



i}

(1)

()

1

(i)

i}

[iv)

v

[v)

o

(E)

ta

fawr sfufras, 1004 €1 arer 86 Fr F9-uTrsl (2) v (2A) ® gt oo f wi o, fEme o, 1994, § P 92) v
9(2A) ¥ aga Fruaifeg ore 8.7 -7 T F o waalt o= 590% 3ma ST, T IO 45 SEaT S (), S Iem o an
wyfrar swaer it afiat geg =59 (39 7 ow wfF el a9 i) st s e SR S s SO, R T o
AT, Fr AT ST 7 WS T 0 9 T T 9 sraer i ufq ot A § Sew s gnir )/
The appeal under sub section é{hﬂnd i24) of the secuon 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prcs:nged under Rule O {‘2 | of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
{ Gommissioner Ccnu‘al s¢ or Commissioner, Central Excise [Appenlsl {one of which shall be & certified
:np}l’l and copy of the order passed by the Cummmsmntmuthunzm% ssistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Exaise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before Appellate Tribunal,

WW,WWWHWMW{W} e aﬁﬂtmﬂ##ﬁtmﬁwﬁﬁw 1944 #F urer
35T 3 s, ot o forefrar wfafer, 1994 ot avey 83 5 st darew A1 oft w7 o B, o e F qf sfiefre e i
sy el W TETTE WY W Ei o 10wl (10%4), 9 Wi e FEfEaE, or | W e A e ),
wraT F =, *«—nﬁ =+ g st e B A aeft e i s s e ER il
FET TR STFF T HATET % 4 i R T e 1 AW e

i) arer 11 1 & sy 9.

{ii) T AT AT L WA

{iti) e ST Frgmmrdt & frag 6 & st T o

- 29 T e 17w F yAwe e (Fe 2) atifm 2014 & e & g fasl sedreite mifisrf & g fsrenfts

Far:r'r ErievickitnErigao(l
For an ap al 1o be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made cable to Service Tax under Section B2 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie

before 1 1: Tribunal on payment of 10% of the tlulg demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or

penalty, whtr:ﬂpcnatr_l.r one 15 in dispute, provides the smount of pre-deposit payable would be subject 1o &
ceiling of Rs Crores,

Under Central Exeise and Setvice Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall inclhde :
1 amount determined under Section 11 (B H
i1} amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit tukcn
ii1] amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules
- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not a pll',_' to the stay application and appeals
pending before any aprpedinl:- authority prior to the commencement of inance [No. zp ct, 2014,

Revi.liunlppil.c §I# hﬁ%ﬂmeﬁ%{%muﬁmlm #1 wrT ISEE ¥ wrniw ¥ striwaas ate,

mmw ?ﬂqwm%nﬁﬁ Farer spvera, o P, sl sifars, e di o, e a7 RS- 110001, 9 e
G‘I‘F'IT

re«'imun application lies to the Under Secre tu thn- Gnvcmmem l:rf Indm. Rm Imglpm Unat,

Fpgance artment of Revenue, <th Build nt Streel cwlﬁc hi-

=
Sect un SEE nflht CEA 1944 in re c:r. ni’ ﬂm follo tas: wtm by first proviso to sub-
mlﬂm lﬁn?gm_unu 35 Rr e & sk P

Fgﬁmrﬁwﬁ @“ﬁ'ﬁﬁqg s:z':frrr#w?mat Eﬁtmszﬂnmm;%
SETE AR | AT A A Al

In case of any loss Mgﬂds , where the loss urs in transit from a f%&tﬂr}’ to a warehouse or to another factory
or from one warehouse to another dunng the course of processing of the goods in a warechouse or in storage
whether in a factory or in a warchouse

WTTA ¥ 91T ey g ar g Prafa e R mtﬁﬁﬂwwmﬂmﬂwwﬁ wE ¥ I o ¥ g () Fame
mm%}lﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁi}mwhm%ﬁnﬂﬂ » "
1 bate of d t L territ utside Indi cisab
kA Rl S EREre o e oo R e SRR ey (oA oF Heory e T

ofE e e W Py v o e, mmwmmﬁmwwm
In case of poods urted outside India export to al or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

ST IR TR 1 ¥ AT stfarfere 1w o Ffre st & mﬁﬂt#ﬁwm
?: {rﬁw}tmﬁuﬁ%@?{m 2),1908 urrrmEI ¥ grey ey 1 9 v s ks T T AT 7 i fan
g

it of any duty allow uuhxeui towards ent of l:xcls: on final ucts under the provisions
thh{s Act uy cyﬁulrgrmaf%g under such up |:r Es %ﬁ ﬂmt{nmmmﬁm‘: (Appeals) on or after, the
date appoint undrr n_- Finance [(No.2| A

Sreten s i &1 afrt oy s BA-8 #, 9t F i serm aen (s e, 2001, & P o & st R & o

HTEH I I 3 mmnﬁwﬁaﬁimﬁv|aﬁﬁm%mqﬂmraﬂﬁwmﬁﬁwﬁwm#mﬂiﬁmm
1 =i Ty o wiafm, 1944 §7 g 35-EE F aeF Fraifor sp 87 serlt § v w4 97 TR-6 7 9fd w9 ©1

i /
Th bo on shall be duphlicate in Form No & fh'-'f-lﬂl‘: der Rule, 9 of tral Excise
Eﬁa];ﬁ% £s, 'ﬂ}ﬂl m 2 mcﬁﬁ” l]“{lmtac date on wl%%; t]ab rl ao&c Tlr EE ;llza?;él Im;tl 15

unicated and p twn cs}p:cs each r-ln-Ap F tﬂ-hﬂélf 2:
accompanied by a co ari cﬂdencmg payment of prescn :'r as pn:acn under Section 3
EE of CEA, 1944, un e_r Major Head of Account,

A & A FrafETa T ST T TATAT .
mﬂgﬂjmmmmmwaﬁrﬁzmu mmqﬁm mmuﬁmmuﬁmfﬁﬁmﬁﬁm
T

The rr_-\usinn u:n on shall be accompanied b fee of Hs. 2 nm-nrum involved in Rupees One
Lac or less LbU(l where the amount m';:ﬁrr:! 15 more 111”5%%(: P

g: ST # m—hE‘l mﬁw Lkl ﬁmm‘lﬁi b o
%‘m %gm m m mmrmﬁwm;m%ummi"

Ht&nrhcm various umbers of urde;nglﬂl?ngm:é IEE Aﬂr Eﬁmht%gmfhuuld ]ieﬂpnmd in ma.q}l
F:B.L‘h Gnu?.rt As the c’gfc mnﬁaﬁ' Iﬁ}ﬁl':l to avoid scriptona rm:lsmgséa lui' (I,EEI nr

mmﬁawwﬂﬁﬁw 1975, & serft-1 ¥ s g9 s 0F aore arte 6 off o Faifte 650 s oW
?n'tfn“ﬁ”’ fﬁ%"”"ﬂ“ﬁ‘sﬁaa né:ag Ao s A A P By e b i e A
gt s, iy Te . Faree e AT (w fafe) Froowel, 1982 F aff e sen sl ot @

W AT Frrwt &6 s it sy s e g

ntion is also mnvited to the rules covenin ese um.'l other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
ice Appellate Tnbunal (Procedure) l%utlh sl

m‘l’ﬁm%:;sw mﬁmﬂwmﬁmm ﬁ'ﬁﬂm‘f-‘lﬂﬂﬂ#mﬁﬁ*ﬁv srfemdt Bweffa faeee
in
el

d.m:led latest provisions relating to [ling of appeal to the b =[lat thonity, th
t may refer to the Depmmen al v.fel%:llte WWW c%nc Fov. %‘1 PRe o T ARf s S



Appeal Mo V2/425/RAZ008,
V210,126,127 ,254, 37 WRAJ2010

<5

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s Gallant Metal Ltd, Kutch (hereinafter referred to as “Appellant”)
has filed below mentioned Appeals against Refund Orders as per details given
below (hereinafter referred to as “impugned orders”) passed by the Deputy
Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinafter
referred to as “refund sanctioning authority™)

SL. | Appeal Refund Order | Period Refund claim | Refund
No. | Nos. No. amount Sanctioned
& Date (in Rs.) Amount
(in Rs.)
1 Z. 3. 4, 5. 6.
1. | 425/2009 144/2009-10 | September, 1,41,71,225 1,32,70,099
dated 2009
13.10.2009
2. | 10/2010 162/2009-10 | October, 1,39,07,986 1,24,74,885
dated 2009
12.11.2009 , |
3, | 126/2010 184/2009-10 December, 1,83,10,238 1,71,67,629
dated 2009 .
8.1.2010
4. | 127/2010 234/2009-10 January, 1,21,16,096 1,16,73,089
dated 2010
19.2.2010
5. | 254/2010 | 237/2009-10 | February, 1,08,34,202 | 1,03,97,639
dated 2010
10.3.2010
6. | 373/2010 8/2009-10 March, 2,55,80,135 2,34,08,459
dated 2010
16.4.2010 |

1.1 Since issue involved in above mentioned appeals is common, | take up

all appeals together for decision vide this common order.

2 The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of excisable goods falling under Chapter No. 72 of the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration No.
AACCG2934JXM001. The Appellant was availing benefit of exemption under
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter
referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification,
exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash
through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that
the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit available to them on the
last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared
during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said
nctiff;:.atien \;r&asubsequently amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated

Page No. 3of B



Appeal No: V2425RAN2000,
V210,126,127 254, 3T WRAJ2010

-4 -
27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered
the method of calculation of refund by taking into consideration the duty

payable on value addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing
percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.

2.1.  The Appellant had filed Refund applications for the period as mentioned
in column No. 4 of Table above for refund of Central Excise Duty paid from PLA
as detailed in column No. 5 of Table above in terms of notification supra on

clearance of finished goods manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of refund applications, it was observed by the refund
sanctioning authority that the Appellant was eligible for refund of Central
Excise duty considering value addition computed @75% in respect of goods
manufactured from specified inputs in terms of Notification No. 39/2001-CE
dated 31.07.2001, as amended, and the Appellant was eligible for refund of

Central Excise duty considering value addition computed @39% in respect of
goods manufactured from non-specified inputs.

3. The refund sanctioning authority vide the impugned orders sanctioned

refund amount as mentioned in column No. 6 of Table above and rejected
remaining claimed amount.

4. Being aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred the present appeals, inter-

alia, on the grounds that,
(i) ~ The Refund sanctioning authority has not appreciated the fact
that they manufactured the iron & steel products falling under chapter
72, starting from iron ore in their factory itself. Vide notification no.
33/2008-CE dated 10-6-2008, it was specifically mentioned at sl. No. 15
of the Table that if the manufacture starts from iron ore in the same
factory for manufacture of iron & steel products falling under chapter 72
& 73, then the manufacturers will be eligible for refund of 75% of the
total duty paid. The Refund sanctioning authority failed to appreciate
the facts on record that the appellants are manufacturing the final
products i.e. MS Billets, MS Round Bars, etc right from iron ore inside
their own factory. Their main raw material is iron ore. They
manufacture sponge iron from iron ore, which is captively consumed for
manufacture of billets and round bars within the same factory. They also
procured MS scrap from other sources which they were using for
manufacture of Sponge Iron but the facts remain that they were starting

/" 1 -
-5 L

; _.f ———
"

..-\

-Fage Mo 4 of 8



Appasl No: V2425RANZ008,
V210,126,127,254 37T ARAL2010

-5-

their manufacturing from Iron ore to produce their final product in their
factory. They are maintaining private records for stage wise production.
i.e. from iron ore to sponge iron, from sponge iron to MS Billet, from MS
Billet to MS Round bars / TMT Bars. Moreover, the notification 33/2008-
CE dated 10-6-2008 does not lay down any such condition of maihtaining
separate records. The Refund sanctioning authority is also not correct in

vivisecting the production of goods out of sponge iron made out of iron
ore in the factory.

2 The Appeals were transferred to callbook in view of pendency of
appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon’ble High Court
of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in similar matters before the
Hon'ble Supreme Court. The said appeals were retrieved from callbook in
view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court and have been taken up for disposal.

6. Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode through video
conferencing on 17.8.2021 and communicated to the Appellant. In reply, the
Appellant vide letter dated 18.8.2021 waived the opportunity of personal
hearing and stated that their submissions in appeal memoranda are final and
requested to dispose the appeals accordingly.

s | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned orders and
submissions made by the Appellant in appeal memoranda. The issue to be
decided in the present appeals is whether the finished goods manufactured by
the Appellant are eligible for refund @75% under Sl. No. 15 of Table at Para 2
of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended or not ?

8. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of Area Based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was gr_anted by
way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification
No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevalent at the relevant time. The
Appellant had filed refund applications for refund of Central Excise Duty paid
from PLA on clearance of finished goods manufactured by them. The refund
sanctioning authority partially rejected the refund claim amount on various
counts mentioned in the impugned orders.

/ _,:" -Page No. 5of 8



Appeal No V2'425/RANZ00T,
V210,126,127 ,254, ATIRAN2010

-B-

8.1 The Appellant has contended that their final products MS Billets, MS
Round Bars etc. were manufactured from Iron Ore in the same factory and
hence, they were eligible for refund @75% as per SlL. Mo. 15 of Table given
under Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended. The
Appellant further submitted that they manufactured Sponge Iron from Iron Ore,
which was captively consumed for manufacture of Billets and Round Bars within
the same factory. They procured MS scrap from other sources which they were
using for manufacture of Sponge Iron but they were starting their
manufacturing from Iron ore to produce their final product in their factory. The
Appellant contended that the Refund sanctioning authority erred in vivisecting
the production of goods out of Sponge Iron made out of Iron Ore in the factory.

9. | find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of
refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value addition
undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund
ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer
was eligible for refund of Central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the
said notifications. | find that the Appellant had claimed refund @75% in respect
of final products manufactured by them in terms of SIL. No. 15 of Table
appearing at Para 2 of said notification, which is reproduced as under:

*2. The duty payable on value addition shall be equivalent to the amount
calculated as a percentage of the total duty payable on the said excisable
goods of the description specified in column (3) of the Table below
(hereinafter referred to as the said Table) and falling within the Chapter of the
said First Schedule as are given in the corresponding entry in column (2) of

the said Table, when manufactured starting from inputs specified in the

corresponding entry in column (5) of the said Table in the same factory. at the
rates specified in the corresponding entry in column (4) of the said Table :

TABLE
S. No.[Chapter of| Description of goods | Rate | Description of
the First inputs for
Schedule manufacture of
goods in column
(3)
(1 1(2) (3) (4) [&)]
I, 29 All goods 29 Any goods
2. 30 All goods 56 Any goods
3. 33 All goods 56 Any goods
g, 34 ATl goods 38 Any goods
| 5—] 38 All gcmds 34 Any goods
il . \\I
- l".
' -Page No. 6 of 8
x.' A
N



\

Appeai No: V2I426/RANZ008,
V210,126 127 254 AaTVRAN2010

=T
S. No.[Chapter of| Descripfion of goods | Rafte Description of
the First inputs for
Schedule manufacture of
goods in column
() 1(2) (3) (4) (3)
6. 39 All goods 26 Any goods
7. 40 Tyres, tubes and fTaps 41 Any goods
8. 72or73 All goods 39 | Any goods, other
iron ore
0. 74 All goods 15 Any goods '
0. 10 All goods 36 Any goods
L. 85 Electric motors and 31 Any goods
generators, electric
generahntﬁ sets and parts
12, 25 Cement or c:ement 73 Limestone and
clinker gypsum
13 I7or 35 | Modihed starch/glucose 12 Maize
I4. 18 Cocoa butter or powder 75 Cocoa beans
15, 72 or 73 | Iron and steel products Y ] Iron ore
16. An Goods other than those 36 Any goods
chapter | mentioned above in S.
Nos. 1to 15

9. It is pertinent to examine relevant findings recorded by the sanctioning

authority in the impugned orders, which are reproduced as under:
“As per the CBEC Circular/letter F No 101/18/2008CX-3 dated 15.10.2008
and further letter F. No IV/16-06/MP/2006 dated 11.11.2008 for clarification
issued by Joint Commissioner Rajkot, higher rate of value addition of 75%
for the goods when goods are manufactured starting from specified inputs in
the same factory. The claimant manufactures Sponge Iron and use the same
for further manufacture of Ingots/ Billets along with bought out Scrap. As per
the circular benefit of 75% is admissible on the Sponge Iron captively
consumed subject to the condition that separate production records showing
the quantity produced starting from specified inputs and from other bought
out inputs is furnished by the claimant. The claimant has produced the
separate records of production up to clearance of the goods produced out of
own produced Sponge Iron and bought out Sponge Iron along with C E
Certificate dated 5.10.2009 for the month under consideration. but it seems
that all the goods have not been manufactured exclusively starting from Iron
Ore only within the same Factory. Hence the claim is restricted to 75% on
goods manufactured out of specified Input and 39% on goods produced .nut of
non specified input as per table given below.”

9.1  Considering the above findings as well as table showing detailed
calculation in the impugned orders, | find that the sanctioning authority
determined refund amount @75% in respect of finished goods manufactured out

of spe;iﬁ_ee_l input i.e. Iron Ore, in terms of Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated

7, -Page No. 7 of 8



Appeal No: V2M2ERANI009
V210,126 127 254 373IRAN2010

-8-

10.6.2008. Further, the sanctioning authority determined refund amount by
considering value addition @ 39% in respect of finished goods which were
manufactured out of non specified inputs i.e. bought out Sponge Iron and
bought out scrap. Apparently, Sponge Iron and scrap are not listed as specified
input under Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.6.2008. Hence, the Appellant
is not eligible for refund @75% in respect of finished goods which were
manufactured out of non specified inputs i.e. bought out Sponge lron and
bought out scrap. | also find that the Appellant had provided details of goods
manufactured out of specified input and non specified input duly certified by
the Chartered Engineer, as recorded in the impugned orders. Considering the
facts emerging from records, | hold that the Appellant is not eligible for refund
@75% in respect of finished goods manufactured out of non specified inputs. |,
therefore, uphold the impugned orders to that extent.

10.  In view of above, | uphold the impugned orders and reject the appeals.

1.+ aftersat grer & 1 78 srfrer &7 e 3uies a8 § S amar g |
11.  The appeals filed by the Appellant are disposed off as above.

- M e N

(AKHILESH KUMAR)
Commissioner (Appeals)
By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s Gallant Metal Ltd,

Survey No. 175/1,

Village Samkhiali,

Taluka : Bhachau, ~
District : Kutch.

gfafafT .-

1) « §&T A4, 6 UF H497 T U F7400 IR 4o, [T 0T, AFHIEE I
ATFFTET F

2) AT, ARG UF HAT T UF Fealq Io0E 9, AHTETH Argeerery, A i
HAGTF FTAATET 24

3) ®WEA® AW, AR UA AT FL UH Fg IR qFH, AA-GH12
Huee , TdtaT FT ArgemF A 2l

17 7 e
sy
///-: .-. 1—-.,\ .\\“

-Fage Mo, Bof 8



